statement of profit or loss for
assets and liabilities held at the
end of the reporting period (43) — (36) 7 —

45PANDA GREEN ENERGY GROUP LIMITED  INTERIM REPORT 2018

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

19 Fair value measurement (Continued)

(b) Sensitivity analysis of observable and unobservable inputs

As described, the fair values of financial assets and liabilities that are classified in level 3 of the fair value hierarchy are
determined using valuation techniques that make use of significant inputs that are not based on observable market data.
These fair values could be sensitive to changes in the assumptions used to derive the inputs. Volatility is the main
significant unobservable input. The table below illustrates the sensitivity of the significant inputs when they are changed to
reasonably possible alternative inputs:

Description Fair value at

Valuation

techniques

Significant

inputs

Range of

inputs

Favourable/(unfavourable)

changes in profit or loss

30 June

2018

31 December

2017

30 June

2018

31 December

2017

RMB’million RMB’million RMB’million RMB’million

Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss

— Call options 89 132 Binomial model Volatility +5% 3 7

–5% (2) (7)

— Unlisted investment 180 216 Discount cash

flow method

Discount rate +0.5% (6) (6)

–0.5% 6 6

Revenue +5% 7 8

–5% (7) (8)

Financial liabilities at fair value through

profit or loss

— Derivatives portion of convertible bonds — (7) Binomial model Volatility +5% — (4)

–5% — 3

Share price +HK$0.10 — (5)

—HK$0.10 — 3

46 PANDA GREEN ENERGY GROUP LIMITED  INTERIM REPORT 2018

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

19 Fair value measurement (Continued)

(b) Sensitivity analysis of observable and unobservable inputs (Continued)

Except for the liability component of the convertible bonds which were carried at amortised cost, the carrying amounts of
all financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group approximated their fair values as at 30 June 2018 (31 December
2017: Same).

Unaudited Audited
30 June 2018 31 December 2017

Carrying
value Fair value Carrying value Fair value